Female empowerment

“You educate a man; you educate a man.

You educate a woman; you educate a generation.’

Female empowerment — a fundamental human right that’s also key to achieving a more peaceful,
prosperous world. It has emerged as a part of a major global movement and is continuing to
break new ground in recent years. Days like International Women’s Empowerment Day are also

gaining momentum.

“I take this pledge in the name of my mother
I will always treat all women with dignity and respect
I will never physically or mentally abuse any women

I will remain committed to the elimination of violence against women”

Every citizen of the country, male and female, enjoys the right to education and employment in
an environment of safety and security. The Constitution of India provides for “Gender Equality”
and the “Right to life and liberty” to all persons under Articles 14, 19 and 21. It is thus the duty
and mandate of every organization to provide maintenance of the fundamental rights to live and
work with dignity for all employees: male and female. At the same time, persons sometimes face
violations of their fundamental rights. This necessitates the establishment of safeguards to
provide gender equality. Due to the historical reasons, working women, often face difficulties
and challenges at the work place, thereby necessitating the need for protective measures that

safeguard women’s rights and safety.

For this purpose we have -

e Women Cell of our College is established with the motto of “building empowered mind*.
The cell aims to empower girl students and faculty, enhance their understanding of issues
related to women and to make the college campus a safe place for girls and women and to
address the practical issues related to the welfare and equal opportunities for Women
faculty, staff and students.

e Sexual harassment elimination committee

e Women complaints committee




Separate girls hostels

Working women’s hostel

Girls common room

Creche

Breast feeding room (Heerkani kaksha)

Total Female Student in Institute (352/805)-

Year

| MBBS

Il MBBS

111 MBBS

IV MBBS

Intern

Total

Semester

Semester |

Semester 11

Semester 11

Semester IV

Semester V

Semester VI

Semester VII

Semester VIII

Semester I X

Fresh

Odd

\ELE

104

79

69

83

18

76

453

Female

66

68

10

64

64

69

352

Total
0

170

147
19

133

147
26
145
10

805




e Total female teaching staff (73/ 303)

Name of the Staff

Designation

OB WIN -

o

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21.
22.
23.
24.

25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

30.
31.
32.
33.
34.

Anatomy
Dr. Mrs. Jadhav S.D.

Dr. Mrs. Marathe N.P.
Dr. Ms. Patil P.D.

Dr. Ms. Parjane G. R.
Dr. Mrs. Dhanorkar N. A.
Dr. Ms. Gawali G.Y.
Physiology

Dr. Ms. Nighute S.G.
Dr. Mrs. Gandhi. N.N.
Dr. Ms. Koradkar K.G.
Bio-Chemistry

Dr. Ms. Patil S.M.

Dr. Ms. Bhagat S.S.

Dr. Ms. Jaju J.B.

Dr. Ms. Mohole D.S.
Mrs. Dravid U.R.
Pathology

Dr. Mrs. Khaparde S.H.
Dr. Mrs. Phatke A.S.
Dr. Mrs. Bhalsing S.S.
Dr. Mrs. Buge A.K.

Dr. Ms. Ingole P.G.

Dr. Nandini Agrawal
Microbiology

Dr. Ms. Anchawale P.A.
Mrs. Gunjal S.P.

Dr. Ms. Shinde A.B.
DR. PATANKAR
Community Medicine
Dr. Mrs. Avachat S.S.
Dr. Ms. Mahandule V.D.
Dr. Ms. Satalkar M.R.
Dr. Mrs. Tarde S.S.

Dr. Mrs. Veer S.M.
General Medicine

Dr. Mrs. Kusalkar D.A.
Dr. Ms. Gaikwad P.M.
Dr. Ms. Korde M.S.

Dr. Mrs. Raut B.M.

Dr. Ms. Joshi (Potnis) D.A.

Professor

Assoc. Professor
Tutor
Tutor
Tutor
Tutor

Professor & Head
Asst. Professor
Tutor

Assoc. Professor
Assoc. Professor
Asst. Professor
Tutor
Tutor

Professor & Head
Assoc. Professor
Asst. Professor
Asst. Professor
Tutor
Tutor

Assoc. Professor
Asst. Professor
Asst. Professor

Tutor

Professor & Head
L.M.O.
L.M.O.

Tutor
Tutor

Asst. Professor

Asst. Professor

Asst. Professor
Sr. Resident
Sr. Resident




35.
36.

37.

38.

39.

40.
41.
42.

43.

44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49,

50.

51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.

61.

62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.

Dr. Ms. Ugalmugale H.B.
Dr. (Ms.) Tikone A.D.
Respiratory medicine
Dr. Mrs. Rachcha K.S.
DVL

Dr. Mrs. Gadekar M.N.
Psychiatry

Dr. Mrs. Bhosale P.R.
Paediatrics

Dr. Ms. Shirsath U.L.
Dr. Mrs. Nikam S.B.
Dr. Ms. Bangar V.K.
General surgery

Dr. Mrs. Junagade T.P.
Ophthalmology

Dr. (Mrs.) Naik R.R.
Dr. Ms. Bhalsing S.A.
Dr. Mrs. Patare S.P.
Dr. Mrs. Kapase A.P.
Dr. Ms. Murade S.B.
Dr. Ms. Jadhav K.J.
ENT

Dr. Mrs. Gadekar S.R.

Obstetrics & gynaecology

Dr. (Mrs.) Solunke A.A.
Dr. (Mrs.) Shaikh R.N.
Dr. Mrs. Garud P.P.

Dr. Mrs. Shinde U.S.

Dr. (Mrs.) Chaudhari K.P.

Dr. Mrs. Bhalerao S.N.
Dr. Ms. Misal A.A.

Dr. (Mrs.) Hoshing S.A.
Dr. (Ms.) Kharbe M.D.
Dr. Mrs. Zawar D.A.
Anaesthesia

Dr. (Mrs.) Baride S.J.

Dr. Mrs. Sayamber S.N.
Dr. Ms. Shisode A.S.

Dr. Ms. Mahindrakar D.B.

Dr. Ms. Khandale P.S.
Dr. Ms. Deokate N.C.

Dr. Ms. Thombre P.A.
Dr. Ms. Rupnawar P.B.
Radio-Diagnosis

Sr. Resident
Sr. Resident

Sr. Resident

Asst. Professor

Sr. Resident

Asst. Professor
Sr. Resident
Sr. Resident

Asst. Professor

Professor & Head
Assoc. Professor
Assoc. Professor
Asst. Professor
Asst. Professor
Sr. Resident

Sr. Resident

Assoc. Professor
Assoc. Professor
Assoc. Professor
Assoc. Professor
Asst. Professor
ANMO Cum Lect.
Asst. Professor
Sr. Resident
Sr. Resident
Sr. Resident

Professor

Sr. Resident
Sr. Resident
Sr. Resident
Sr. Resident
Sr. Resident
Sr. Resident
Sr. Resident




69. Dr. Mrs. Wagh S.D. Asst. Professor

70. Dr. (Ms.) Solat S.V. Sr. Resident

71. Dr. (Mrs.) Panpatil R.S. Sr. Resident
Emergency Medicine

72. Dr. Mrs. Chahal M.J. Sr. Resident

73. Dr. Ms. Bhavekar N. P. Sr. Resident

e Females who received Awards-

\[o} Name of teachers Title of the Award (s) Name of awarding Year

agency

01 Dr. Sunita Nighute Excellent Reviewer Indian journal of clinical 2016-17
Award anatomy and physiology
02 Dr. Surekha Jadhav = Best Mentorship Award D.V.V.P.F’s Medical = 2016-17
College Ahmednagar
03 Dr. Sangita Patil Best Mentorship Award ~ D.V.V.P.F’s Medical = 2016-17
College Ahmednagar
05 Dr. Sunita Nighute = Best Mentorship Award D.V.V.P.F’s Medical = 2017-18
College Ahmednagar
06 Dr. Sunita Nighute "Curis Remuneror Cimcon Foundation 2018-19
2018" National Level Bhopal (India)
Health Care Award
07 Dr. Sunita Nighute Got the excellent Indian journal of clinical 2018-19
reviewer award anatomy and physiology
08 Dr. Sunita Nighute ~ Cimcon Award Bhopal CIMCON Bhopal 2018-19
(MP) for Research in
medical physiology on
09 Dr. Anita Fating Best Mentorship Award D.V.V.P.F’s Medical | 2018-19
College Ahmednagar
10 Mrs. Shraddha Best Mentorship Award ~ D.V.V.P.F’s Medical = 2019-20
Gunjal College Ahmednagar
11 Dr. Sunita Nighute = Research and education Med world Asia 2019-20

in medical physiology

Female Head of the department-

international (MAIER
Awards)

Name of female Head of the department

01 Dr. Ms. Nighute S.G. (Physiology)
02 Dr. Mrs. Khaparde S.H. (Pathology)
03 Dr. Mrs. Avachat S.S. (Community Medicine)

04 Dr. (Mrs.) Naik R.R. (Ophthalmology)
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