#### Female empowerment

'You educate a man; you educate a man.

You educate a woman; you educate a generation.'

Female empowerment – a fundamental human right that's also key to achieving a more peaceful, prosperous world. It has emerged as a part of a major global movement and is continuing to break new ground in recent years. Days like International Women's Empowerment Day are also gaining momentum.

"I take this pledge in the name of my mother

I will always treat all women with dignity and respect

I will never physically or mentally abuse any women

I will remain committed to the elimination of violence against women"

Every citizen of the country, male and female, enjoys the right to education and employment in an environment of safety and security. The Constitution of India provides for "Gender Equality" and the "Right to life and liberty" to all persons under Articles 14, 19 and 21. It is thus the duty and mandate of every organization to provide maintenance of the fundamental rights to live and work with dignity for all employees: male and female. At the same time, persons sometimes face violations of their fundamental rights. This necessitates the establishment of safeguards to provide gender equality. Due to the historical reasons, working women, often face difficulties and challenges at the work place, thereby necessitating the need for protective measures that safeguard women's rights and safety.

#### For this purpose we have -

- Women Cell of our College is established with the motto of "building empowered mind". The cell aims to empower girl students and faculty, enhance their understanding of issues related to women and to make the college campus a safe place for girls and women and to address the practical issues related to the welfare and equal opportunities for Women faculty, staff and students.
- Sexual harassment elimination committee
- Women complaints committee

- Separate girls hostels
- Working women's hostel
- Girls common room
- Crèche
- Breast feeding room (Heerkani kaksha)

#### • Total Female Student in Institute (352/805)-

Year	Semester	Male	Female	Total
I MBBS	Semester I	0	0	0
	Semester II	104	66	170
II MBBS	Semester III	0	0	0
	Semester IV	79	68	147
	Semester V	9	10	19
III MBBS	Semester VI	69	64	133
	Semester VII	6	2	8
IV MBBS	Semester VIII	83	64	147
	Semester IX	18	8	26
Intern	Fresh	76	69	145
	Odd	9	1	10
Total		453	352	805

### • Total female teaching staff (73/ 303)

Sr. No.	Name of the Staff	Designation	
	Anatomy		
1.	Dr. Mrs. Jadhav S.D.	Professor	
2.	Dr. Mrs. Marathe N.P.	Assoc. Professor	
3.	Dr. Ms. Patil P.D.	Tutor	
4.	Dr. Ms. Parjane G. R.	Tutor	
5.	Dr. Mrs. Dhanorkar N. A.	Tutor	
6.	Dr. Ms. Gawali G.Y.	Tutor	
	Physiology		
7.	Dr. Ms. Nighute S.G.	Professor & Head	
8.	Dr. Mrs. Gandhi. N.N.	Asst. Professor	
9.	Dr. Ms. Koradkar K.G.	Tutor	
	<b>Bio-Chemistry</b>		
10.	Dr. Ms. Patil S.M.	Assoc. Professor	
11.	Dr. Ms. Bhagat S.S.	Assoc. Professor	
12.	Dr. Ms. Jaju J.B.	Asst. Professor	
13.	Dr. Ms. Mohole D.S.	Tutor	
14.	Mrs. Dravid U.R.	Tutor	
	Pathology		
15.	Dr. Mrs. Khaparde S.H.	Professor & Head	
16.	Dr. Mrs. Phatke A.S.	Assoc. Professor	
17.	Dr. Mrs. Bhalsing S.S.	Asst. Professor	
18.	Dr. Mrs. Buge A.K.	Asst. Professor	
19.	Dr. Ms. Ingole P.G.	Tutor	
20.	Dr. Nandini Agrawal	Tutor	
	Microbiology		
21.	Dr. Ms. Anchawale P.A.	Assoc. Professor	
22.	Mrs. Gunjal S.P.	Asst. Professor	
23.	Dr. Ms. Shinde A.B.	Asst. Professor	
24.	DR. PATANKAR	Tutor	
	Community Medicine		
25.	Dr. Mrs. Avachat S.S.	Professor & Head	
26.	Dr. Ms. Mahandule V.D.	L.M.O.	
27.	Dr. Ms. Satalkar M.R.	L.M.O.	
28.	Dr. Mrs. Tarde S.S.	Tutor	
29.	Dr. Mrs. Veer S.M.	Tutor	
	General Medicine		
30.	Dr. Mrs. Kusalkar D.A.	Asst. Professor	
31.	Dr. Ms. Gaikwad P.M.	Asst. Professor	
32.	Dr. Ms. Korde M.S.	Asst. Professor	
33.	Dr. Mrs. Raut B.M.	Sr. Resident	
34.	Dr. Ms. Joshi (Potnis) D.A.	Sr. Resident	

35.	Dr Mc Haalmugala U D	Sr. Resident
36.	Dr. Ms. Ugalmugale H.B. Dr. (Ms.) Tikone A.D.	Sr. Resident
30.	Respiratory medicine	SI. Kesidelit
37.	Dr. Mrs. Rachcha K.S.	Sr. Resident
37.	DVL	SI. KUSIUUIII
38.	Dr. Mrs. Gadekar M.N.	Asst. Professor
30.	Psychiatry	Asst. 1 foressor
39.	Dr. Mrs. Bhosale P.R.	Sr. Resident
37.	Paediatrics	SI. Kesidelit
40.	Dr. Ms. Shirsath U.L.	Asst. Professor
41.	Dr. Mrs. Nikam S.B.	Sr. Resident
42.	Dr. Ms. Bangar V.K.	Sr. Resident
42.	General surgery	S1. Resident
43.	Dr. Mrs. Junagade T.P.	Asst. Professor
43.	Ophthalmology	Asst. I IUICSSUI
44.	Dr. (Mrs.) Naik R.R.	Professor & Head
45.	Dr. Ms. Bhalsing S.A.	Assoc. Professor
46.	Dr. Mrs. Patare S.P.	Assoc. Professor
47.	Dr. Mrs. Kapase A.P.	Assoc. Professor  Asst. Professor
48.	Dr. Ms. Murade S.B.	Asst. Professor
49.	Dr. Ms. Jadhav K.J.	Sr. Resident
47.	ENT	SI. Kesidelit
50.	Dr. Mrs. Gadekar S.R.	Sr. Resident
30.	Obstetrics & gynaecology	SI. Kesidelit
51.	Dr. (Mrs.) Solunke A.A.	Assoc. Professor
52.	Dr. (Mrs.) Solunke A.A.  Dr. (Mrs.) Shaikh R.N.	Assoc. Professor
53.	Dr. Mrs. Garud P.P.	Assoc. Professor
53. 54.	Dr. Mrs. Shinde U.S.	Assoc. Professor
55.	Dr. (Mrs.) Chaudhari K.P.	Assoc. Professor
56.	Dr. Mrs. Bhalerao S.N.	ANMO Cum Lect.
57.	Dr. Ms. Misal A.A.	Asst. Professor
58.	Dr. (Mrs.) Hoshing S.A.	Sr. Resident
59.	Dr. (Ms.) Kharbe M.D.	Sr. Resident
60.	Dr. Mrs. Zawar D.A.	Sr. Resident
00.	Anaesthesia	DI. Resident
61		Professor
61.	Dr. (Mrs.) Baride S.J.	
62.	Dr. Mrs. Sayamber S.N.	Sr. Resident
63.	Dr. Ms. Shisode A.S.	Sr. Resident
64.	Dr. Ms. Mahindrakar D.B.	Sr. Resident
65.	Dr. Ms. Khandale P.S.	Sr. Resident
66.	Dr. Ms. Deokate N.C.	Sr. Resident
67.	Dr. Ms. Thombre P.A.	Sr. Resident
68.	Dr. Ms. Rupnawar P.B.	Sr. Resident
	Radio-Diagnosis	

69.	Dr. Mrs. Wagh S.D.	Asst. Professor
70.	Dr. (Ms.) Solat S.V.	Sr. Resident
71.	Dr. (Mrs.) Panpatil R.S.	Sr. Resident
	<b>Emergency Medicine</b>	
72.	Dr. Mrs. Chahal M.J.	Sr. Resident
73.	Dr. Ms. Bhavekar N. P.	Sr. Resident

# • Females who received Awards-

No.	Name of teachers	Title of the Award (s)	Name of awarding agency	Year
01	Dr. Sunita Nighute	Excellent Reviewer Award	Indian journal of clinical anatomy and physiology	2016-17
02	Dr. Surekha Jadhav	Best Mentorship Award	D.V.V.P.F's Medical College Ahmednagar	2016-17
03	Dr. Sangita Patil	Best Mentorship Award	D.V.V.P.F's Medical College Ahmednagar	2016-17
05	Dr. Sunita Nighute	Best Mentorship Award	D.V.V.P.F's Medical College Ahmednagar	2017-18
06	Dr. Sunita Nighute	"Curis Remuneror 2018" National Level Health Care Award	Cimcon Foundation Bhopal (India)	2018-19
07	Dr. Sunita Nighute	Got the excellent reviewer award	Indian journal of clinical anatomy and physiology	2018-19
08	Dr. Sunita Nighute	Cimcon Award Bhopal (MP) for Research in medical physiology on	CIMCON Bhopal	2018-19
09	Dr. Anita Fating	Best Mentorship Award	D.V.V.P.F's Medical College Ahmednagar	2018-19
10	Mrs. Shraddha Gunjal	Best Mentorship Award	D.V.V.P.F's Medical College Ahmednagar	2019-20
11	Dr. Sunita Nighute	Research and education in medical physiology	Med world Asia international (MAIER Awards)	2019-20

#### Female Head of the department-

No.	Name of female Head of the department
01	Dr. Ms. Nighute S.G. (Physiology)
02	Dr. Mrs. Khaparde S.H. (Pathology)
03	Dr. Mrs. Avachat S.S. (Community Medicine)
04	Dr. (Mrs.) Naik R.R. (Ophthalmology)

## **Photogalery**









